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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BEREAD AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions.  Keep them nearby for future
reference.

These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

A\ Do not touch the oven during pyrolytic cycle
(self cleaning) - risk of burns. Keep children and
animals away during and after the pyrolytic cycle
(until the room has been fully ventilated). Excess
spillage, especially fats and oils, must be removed
from the oven cavity before initiating the pyrolytic
cycle. Do not leave any accessory or material
within the oven cavity during the pyrolitic cycle.
A\ If the oven is installed below a hob, make sure
that all burners or electric hotplates are switched
off during the pyrolytic cycle - risk of burns.

A\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.
A\ WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

A\ Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

A\ Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always
be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

A\ Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.

A\ The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

A\ CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

A\ No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
A\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

A Do not store explosive or flammable
substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.

INSTALLATION

A\ The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

A\ Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
theinstallation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

A\ Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

M Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

A\ After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

A\ Donotinstalltheappliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

A\ If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.




ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

A\ The rating plate is on the front edge of the
oven (visible when the door is open).

A\ It must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

A\ Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

A\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

A\ If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

A\ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

A\ Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

A\ Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance. - risk
of burns.

A\ WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol é‘; . The various parts of the packaging must therefore

be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased

the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The ﬁ symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe.
Use dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better.
Food requiring prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the
oven is switched off.

Standard cycle (PYRO): which is suitable for cleaning a very dirty oven.
Energy-saving cycle (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - only in some models -: which
consumes approximately 25% less energy than the standard cycle.
Select it at regular intervals (after cooking meat on 2 or 3 consecutive
occasions).

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

This appliance meets: Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014; Energy Labelling Regulation 65/2014; Ecodesign for Energy-
Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019, in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-
1.

The information related to low power mode of the appliance in
accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can be found in the
following link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANT - A LIRE ET A RESPECTER

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lire attentivement les
consignes de sécurité. Conservez-les a portée
pour consultation ultérieure.

Le présent manuel et l'appareil en question
contiennent des consignes de  sécurité
importantes qui doivent étre lues et observées
en tout temps. Le Fabricant décline toute
responsabilité si les consignes de sécurité ne sont
pas respectées, en cas de mauvaise utilisation
de l'appareil, ou d'un mauvais réglage des
commandes.

A\ Ne touchez pas au four durant le cycle
par pyrolyse (auto-nettoyant), vous pourriez vous
briler. Eloignez les enfants et les animaux du
four pendant et aprés le cycle de nettoyage
par pyrolyse (jusqu'a ce que la piéce soit bien
aérée). Les débordements importants dans la
cavité, comme les débordements d'huile et de
gras, doivent étre nettoyés avant de lancer le cycle
de nettoyage. Ne laissez pas d'ustensiles ou de
matériaux a l'intérieur de la cavité du four pendant
le cycle a pyrolyse.

A\ Si le four est installé sous une table de
cuisson, assurez-vous que les brdleurs ou les
plaques électriques sont éteints pendant le cycle
par pyrolyse, vous pourriez vous braler.

A\ Les enfants en bas age (0-3 ans) doivent étre
tenus a I'écart de l'appareil. Les jeunes enfants
(3-8 ans) doivent étre tenus a |'écart de I'appareil
sauf s'ils se trouvent sous surveillance constante.
Les enfants agés de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que
les personnes présentant des capacités physiques,




sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou ne possédant
ni l'expérience ni les connaissances requises,
peuvent utiliser cet appareil seulement s'ils sont
supervisés, ou si une personne responsable leur
a expliqué l'utilisation sécuritaire et les dangers
potentiels de l'appareil. Ne laissez pas les enfants
jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent pas
nettoyer, ni procéder a l'entretien de l'appareil
sans surveillance.

A\ MISE EN GARDE: L'appareil, ainsi que ses parties
accessibles, peuvent atteindre une température
élevée lors de l'utilisation. Evitez tout contact avec
les éléments chauffants. Les enfants de moins de
8 ans doivent étre tenus a I'écart de l'appareil, a
moins d'étre sous surveillance constante.

A\ Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance
pendant le séchage des aliments. Si
une sonde peut étre utilisée avec l'appareil,
utilisez uniquement la sonde de température
recommandée pour ce four - un incendie pourrait
se déclarer.

A\ Gardez les vétements et autres matiéres
inflammables loin de l'appareil jusqu'a ce que
toutes les composantes soient complétement
refroidies - un incendie pourrait se déclarer. Soyez
toujours vigilant lorsque vous faites cuire des
aliments riches en matiére grasse, huile, ou lorsque
vous ajoutez de l'alcool - un incendie pourrait se
déclarer. Utilisez des gants pour retirer les plats
et les accessoires. A la fin de la cuisson, ouvrez
la porte avec soin pour permettre a l'air chaud
ou la vapeur de s'évacuer graduellement avant
d'accéder la cavité - vous pourriez vous brdler.
Evitez d'obstruer les évents d'air chaud a l'avant
du four — un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

A\ Prenez garde de ne pas frapper la porte du
four lorsque qu’elle est ouverte ou en position
abaissée.

A\ Les aliments ne doivent pas étre laissés dans
ou sur le produit pendant plus d'une heure avant
ou apres la cuisson.

UTILISATION AUTORISEE

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil n'est pas
congu pour fonctionner a l'aide d'un dispositif de
commutation externe, comme une minuterie ou
un systéme de télécommande.

A\ Cetappareil est destiné a un usage domestique
et peut aussi étre utilisé dans les endroits suivants
: cuisines pour le personnel dans les magasins,
bureaux et autres environnements de travail ; dans
les fermes; par les clients dans les hotels, motels,
et autres résidences similaires.

A\ Aucune autre utilisation n'est autorisée (p. ex.
pour chauffer des piéces).

A\ Cet appareil n'est pas concu pour un
usage professionnel. N'utilisez pas l'appareil en
extérieur.

A\ N'entreposez pas de substances explosives ou
inflammables (p. ex. essence ou bombe aérosol) a
I'intérieur ou prés de I'appareil - risque d'incendie.
INSTALLATION

A\ Deux personnes minimum sont nécessaires
pour déplacer et installer l'appareil - risque de
blessure. Utilisez des gants de protection pour
le déballage et l'installation de I'appareil - vous
risquez de vous couper.

A\ L'installation, y compris I'alimentation en eau
(éventuelle), les raccordements électriques et les
réparations doivent étre réalisés par un technicien
qualifié. Ne pas réparer ou remplacer de parties de
I'appareil sauf si cela est spécifiquement indiqué
dans le manuel de l'utilisateur. Maintenir les
enfants éloignés du site d'installation. Apres
avoir déballé I'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il n'a pas
été endommagé pendant le transport. En cas
de problémes, contactez le distributeur ou votre
service aprés-vente le plus proche. Une fois
installé, les déchets de I'emballage (plastiques,
pieéces en polystyréne, etc) doivent étre stockés
hors de portée des enfants - risque d'étouffement.
L'appareil ne doit pas étre branché a I'alimentation
électrique lors de l'installation - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Au moment de l'installation,
assurez-vous que le cable d'alimentation n'est
pas endommagé par l'appareil - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Allumez I'appareil uniquement
lorsque l'installation est terminée.

A\ Découpez le contour du meuble avant d'y
insérer l'appareil, et enlevez soigneusement les
copeaux et la sciure de bois.

A\ Retirez l'appareil de sa base en mousse
de polystyréne uniquement au moment de
l'installation.

A\ Une fois l'installation terminée, l'accés a la
partie inférieure de I'appareil doit étre impossible
- vous pourriez vous braler.

A\ Ninstallez pas l'appareil derriére une porte
décorative - un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

A\ Sil'appareil est installé sous le plan de travail,
n'obstruez pas l'espace minimum entre le plan
de travail et le rebord supérieur du four - vous
pourriez vous braler.

AVERTISSEMENTS ELECTRIQUES

A\ La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le rebord
avant du four (visible lorsque la porte est ouverte).
AN\ 1l doit étre possible de débrancher I'appareil
de I'alimentation électrique en retirant la fiche de
la prise de courant si elle est accessible, ou a l'aide
d'uninterrupteur multipolaire en amont de la prise
de courant, conformément aux régles de cablage
et I'appareil doit étre mis a la terre conformément
aux normes de sécurité électrique nationales.

A\ N'utilisez pas de rallonge, de prises multiples
ou d'adaptateurs. Une fois l'installation terminée,
['utilisateur ne devra plus pouvoir accéder aux
composantes électriques. N'utilisez pas l'appareil




si vous étes mouillé ou si vous étes pieds nus.
N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cable d'alimentation
ou la prise de courant est endommagé(e), si
I'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou s'il a
été endommagé ou est tombé.

A\ Si le cable d'alimentation est endommagé,
il doit étre remplacé par un cable identique
provenant du fabricant, d'un représentant du
Service Aprés-vente, ou par toute autre personne
qualifiée - vous pourriez vous électrocuter.

A\ Si le cable électrique doit étre remplacé,
contactez un centre de maintenance agréé.
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Assurez- vous que l'appareil
est éteint et débranché du réseau électrique
avant d'effectuer une quelconque opération
d'entretien. Pour éviter tout risque de lésion
personnelle, utilisez des gants de protection
(risque de lacération) et des chaussures de sécurité
(risque de contusion) ; assurez-vous de manipuler
I'appareil avec deux personnes (pour réduire
la charge) ; n'utilisez jamais d'équipement de
nettoyage a vapeur (risque de chocélectrique). Des
réparations non-professionnelles non autorisées
par le fabricant pourraient donner lieu a un risque
pour la santé et la sécurité, dont le fabricant
ne saurait étre tenu pour responsable. Tout
défaut ou dommage causé par des réparations
non-professionnelles ou un entretien ne sera pas
couvert par la garantie, dont les termes sont
soulignés dans le document fourni avec l'unité.
A\ N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs ou de
grattoirs métalliques pour nettoyer la vitre de la
porte, ils peuvent rayer la surface et, a la longue,
briser le verre.

A\ Assurez-vous que I'appareil a refroidi avant de
le nettoyer ou effectuer des travaux d’entretien. -
Risque de bralures.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Eteignez l'appareil avant
de remplacer 'ampoule - vous pourriez vous
électrocuter.

ELIMINATION DES MATERIAUX D'EMBALLAGE

Les matériauxd'emballage sontentierementrecyclablescommel'indique
le symbole de recyclage 879 Les différentes parties de I'emballage
doivent donc étre jetées de maniere responsable et en totale conformité
avec la réglementation des autorités locales régissant la mise au rebut
de déchets.

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS
ELECTROMENAGERS

Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux recyclables ou réutilisables.
Mettez-le au rebut en vous conformant aux réglementations locales
en matiere d’élimination des déchets. Pour plus d'informations sur
le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage des appareils électriques
domestiques, contactez vos autorités locales, le service de collecte
pour les déchets domestiques ou le magasin ou vous avez acheté
l'appareil. Cet appareil est marqué comme étant conforme a la
Directive européenne 2012/19/EU, aux réglementations relatives aux
Déchets d'équipement électrique et électronique (DEEE) et relatives
aux déchets sur I'équipement électrique et électronique de 2013 (telles
qu'amendées). En vous assurant que l'‘appareil est mis au rebut
correctement, vous pouvez aider a éviter d'éventuelles conséquences
négatives sur I'environnement et la santé humaine. Le symboleg surle
produit ou sur la documentation qui I'accompagne indique qu'il ne doit
pas étre traité comme un déchet domestique, mais doit étre remis a un

centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des appareils électriques
et électroniques.

REPRISE A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
ALALIVRAISON ~ EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

Cet appareil
et ses accessoires
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

CONSEILS RELATIFS A L'ECONOMIE D'ENERGIE

Préchauffez le four uniquement si cela est spécifié dans le tableau de
cuisson ou dans votre recette. Utilisez des plaques de cuisson foncées,
laquées ou émaillées, car elles absorbent mieux la chaleur. Les aliments
nécessitant un temps de cuisson plus long continueront a cuire méme si
le four est éteint.

Cycle standard (NETT. PYRO) : ce cycle de nettoyage est efficace lorsque
le four est trés sale. Cycle écoénergétique (NETT. PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) -
(uniquement sur certains modéles) : la consommation est réduite
d'environ 25 % par rapport a un cycle standard. Il est recommandé
d'utiliser ce cycle régulierement (apres avoir cuisiné de la viande 2 a 3 fois
de suite).

DECLARATIONS DE CONFORMITE

Cet appareil respecte les normes suivantes : Conditions requises
d'écoconception de la Réglementation européenne 66/2014 ;
Réglementation en matiere de Label énergétique 65/2014 ;
Réglementations en matiére d'écoconception pour les produits liés
a I'énergie et les informations énergétiques (Amendement) (Sortie de
I'UE) 2019, conformément a la norme européenne EN 60350-1.

Les informations relatives au mode basse consommation de I'appareil
conformément au Reglement (UE) 2023/826 sont disponibles sur le

lien suivant : https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité
énergétique G.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ES IMPORTANTE QUE LEA Y SIGA LAS
SIGUIENTES RECOMENDACIONES

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente estas
instrucciones de seguridad. Téngalas a mano para
consultarlas mas adelante.

Este manual y el propio aparato contienen
advertencias de seguridad que se deben leer
y seguir en todo momento. El fabricante
declina cualquier responsabilidad derivada del
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de
seguridad, del uso indebido del aparato o del
ajuste incorrecto de los mandos.

A\ No toque el horno durante el ciclo de
pirdlisis (autolimpieza), ya que podria quemarse.
Mantenga a los nifios y a los animales alejados
del horno durante y después del ciclo de pirdlisis
(hasta que la habitacién se haya ventilado por
completo). Antes de iniciar el ciclo de pirdlisis
es necesario eliminar el exceso de suciedad del
interior del horno, especialmente grasas y aceites.
No deje ningun accesorio o material dentro del
horno durante el ciclo de pirdlisis.




A\ Sivaainstalarel horno debajo de unaencimera,
asegurese de que todos los quemadores o placas
eléctricas estén apagados durante el ciclo de
pirélisis.

A\ Mantenga a los nifios menores de 3 afos
alejados del aparato. Los menores de 8 afios
deben permanecer alejados del aparato a menos
que estén supervisados en todo momento. Tanto
los nifos a partir de 8 anos como las personas
cuyas capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o0 mentales
estén disminuidas o que carezcan de la experiencia
y conocimientos necesarios pueden utilizar este
aparato sireciben la supervision o las instrucciones
necesarias para utilizarlo de forma segura y
comprenden los riesgos a los que se exponen.
Los ninos no deben jugar con el aparato. Los
ninos no deben realizar tareas de limpieza o de
mantenimiento sin supervision.

A\ ADVERTENCIA:Elaparatoy las partes accesibles
se calientan durante el uso. Es necesario prestar
atencién para no tocar las resistencias. Mantenga
alejados a los ninos menores 8 anos salvo que sean
supervisados continuamente.

A\ No deje el aparato desatendido durante el
secado de alimentos. Si el aparato esta capacitado
para utilizar la sonda, utilice solamente una sonda
de temperatura recomendada para este horno.
A\ Mantenga los pafios y otros materiales
inflamables alejados del aparato, hasta que todos
los componentes se hayan enfriado por completo,
hay riesgo de incendio. Preste atencion al horno
siempre que cocine alimentos ricos en grasa, aceite
o cuando anada alcohol, hay riesgo de incendio.
Utilice guantes adecuados para sacar las bandejas
y los accesorios. Cuando termine la coccidn, abra
la puerta con cuidado, permitiendo que el aire
o vapor calientes salgan gradualmente antes de
acceder a la cavidad; hay riesgo de quemarse.
No obstruya las salidas de ventilacion de la parte
delantera del horno, hay riesgo de incendio.

A\ Tenga cuidado cuando la puerta del horno se
encuentre en posicion abierta o bajada para evitar
tropezar con ella.

A\ Los alimentos no deben permanecer dentro o
sobre el producto mas de una hora, ya sea antes o
después de la coccidn.

USO PERMITIDO

A\ PRECAUCION: El aparato no estd destinado
a ponerse en funcionamiento por medio de
un dispositivo de encendido externo, como un
temporizador, o de un sistema de control remoto
independiente.

A\ Este aparato estd destinado a un uso en
ambientes domésticos o en ambientes similares
como: areas de cocina en oficinas, tiendas y
otros; granjas; por los clientes de hoteles, moteles,
hostales y otros entornos residenciales.

A\ No se admite ningln otro uso (p. e]. calentar
una habitacion).

A\ Este aparato no es para uso profesional. No
utilice este aparato al aire libre.

A\ No guarde sustancias explosivas ni inflamables
(como frascos de aerosoles o gasolina) dentro o
cerca del aparato, ya que hay riesgo de incendio.
INSTALACION

A\ La manipulacion e instalacion del aparato la
deben realizar dos 0 mas personas, ya que hay
riesgo de lesiones. Utilice guantes de proteccion
para el desembalaje y la instalacidn, ya que hay
riesgo de cortes.

A\ Lainstalacion, incluido el suministro de agua (si
lo hay), las conexiones eléctricas y las reparaciones,
deben ser realizadas por un técnico cualificado.
No realice reparaciones ni sustituciones de partes
del aparato no indicadas especificamente en el
manual del usuario. Mantenga a los ninos alejados
del lugar de instalacion. Tras desembalar el
aparato, compruebe que no se haya danado
durante el transporte. Si observa algun problema,
pongase en contacto con el distribuidor o el
Servicio Postventa mas cercano. Una vez instalado
el aparato, mantenga los restos de embalaje
(plasticos, piezas de poliestireno extruido, etc.)
fuera del alcance de los nifios, ya que hay riesgo de
asfixia. El aparato debe estar desenchufado de la
corriente antes de empezar la instalacion, ya que
hay riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Cuando realice la
instalacion, asegurese de que el aparato no dane
el cable de alimentacion, ya que hay riesgo de
incendio o de descarga eléctrica. No active el
aparato hasta haberlo instalado por completo.

A\ Realice todas las tareas de corte del armario
antes de instalar el aparato en el alojamiento y
retire por completo todas las virutas de madera 'y
el serrin.

/\ No quite el aparato de la base de poliestireno
hasta el momento de la instalacion.

A\ Después de la instalacion, la base del aparato
no debe ser accesible, hay riesgo de quemaduras.
A\ Noinstale el aparato tras una puerta decorativa:
hay riesgo de incendio.

A\ Si el aparato estd instalado debajo de una
encimera, no obstruya el espacio minimo entre la
encimeray el borde superior del horno, hay riesgo
de quemaduras.

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE ELECTRICIDAD

A\ la placa de datos se encuentra en el borde
frontal del horno (visible con la puerta del horno
abierta).

A\ Debe ser posible desconectar el aparato
de la alimentaciéon eléctrica desenchufandolo
si el enchufe es accesible o mediante un
interruptor omnipolarinstalado antes del enchufe,
de conformidad con las normativas de cableado y
el aparato debe conectarse a una toma de tierra de
acuerdo con las normativas de seguridad vigentes
en materia de electricidad.




A\ No utilice alargadores, regletas ni adaptadores.
Una vez terminada la instalacién, los componentes
eléctricos no deberan quedar accesibles para el
usuario. No utilice el aparato si estd mojado o va
descalzo. No use este aparato si tiene un cable o
un enchufe de red dafnado, si no funciona bien, o
si se ha danado o se ha caido.

A\ Si el cable de alimentacién esta dafado, el
fabricante, su agente de servicio técnico o una
personaigualmente cualificada deberan sustituirlo
para evitar peligros, ya que hay riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.

A\ Si necesita sustituir el cable de alimentacion,
pdngase en contacto con un centro de asistencia
técnica autorizado.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de que el aparato
esté apagado y desconectado de la corriente antes
derealizar cualquier operaciéon de mantenimiento.
Para evitar el riesgo de lesiones utilice guantes de
proteccion (riesgo de corte) y zapatos de seguridad
(riesgo de contusién); asegurese de manejar el
aparato con la ayuda de otra persona (reducir la
carga); no utilice aparatos de limpieza con vapor
(riesgo de descarga eléctrica). Las reparaciones
que no serealicen por profesionalesy que no estén
autorizadas por el fabricante pueden suponer un
riesgo para la salud y la seguridad, del que el
fabricante no se hace responsable. Cualquier
defecto o dafo derivado de cualquier tarea de
reparacion o mantenimiento que no haya sido
realizada por un profesional no estara cubierta
por la garantia, cuyos términos se describen en el
documento suministrado con el aparato.

A\ No utilice limpiadores abrasivos ni rasquetas
metalicas para limpiar el cristal de la puerta, ya
que podrian arafar la superficie, lo que puede
provocar que el cristal se rompa.

A\ Asegurese de que el aparato se haya enfriado
antes de llevar a cabo las tareas de mantenimiento
o limpieza. - hay riesgo de quemaduras.

/N ADVERTENCIA: Apague el aparato antes de
sustituir la lampara; hay riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.

ELIMINACION DEL MATERIAL DE EMBALAJE

El material de embalaje es 100% reciclable y estd marcado con el simbolo
de reciclaje g'p . Por lo tanto, debera desechar las diferentes piezas del

embalaje de forma responsable, respetando siempre las normas locales
sobre eliminacién de residuos.

ELIMINACION DE LOS ELECTRODOMESTICOS

Este producto ha sido fabricado con material reciclable o reutilizable.
Debe desecharse de acuerdo con la normativa local al respecto. Para
obtener informacién mas detallada sobre el tratamiento, recuperaciéon y
reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos domésticos, pdngase en contacto con las
autoridades locales, con el servicio de recogida de residuos urbanos, o
con la tienda en la que adquirié el aparato. Este electrodoméstico lleva el
marcado CE de conformidad con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE sobre
Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electronicos (RAEE) y con la normativa
de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrénicos de 2013 (modificada).
La correcta eliminacién de este producto evita consecuencias negativas

para el medio ambiente y la salud. El simbolo E que se incluye en el
aparato o en la documentacion que lo acompaia indica que no puede
tratarse como un residuo doméstico, sino que debe entregarse en un

punto de recogida adecuado para el reciclado de aparatos eléctricos y
electrénicos.

CONSEJOS PARA AHORRAR ENERGIA

Precaliente el horno solamente si asi se especifica en la tabla de cocciéon
o en la receta. Utilice bandejas pasteleras lacadas o esmaltadas oscuras,
ya que absorben mejor el calor. Los alimentos que requieren una
coccion prolongada se siguen cocinando incluso después del apagado
del horno.

Ciclo estandar (LIMP.PIROLITICA): garantiza la limpieza eficaz del horno
cuando estd muy sucio. Ciclo econémico (LIMP. PIRO EXPRESS/ECO) -
(solo en modelos especificos) - : consume aproximadamente un 25%
menos que el ciclo pirolitico estandar. Utilicelo con regularidad (después
de haber cocinado carne 2 o 3 veces seguidas).

DECLARACIONES DE CONFORMIDAD

Este aparato cumple con: los requisitos de disefio ecolégico del
Reglamento europeo n.° 66/2014; el Reglamento sobre etiquetado
energético 65/2014; el Reglamento de disefio ecolégico aplicable a
los productos relacionados con la energia y el Reglamento sobre
la informacién energética (enmienda) (salida de la UE) de 2019, en
cumplimiento con la norma europea EN 60350-1.

La informacion relacionada con el modo de bajo consumo del aparato
de acuerdo con el Reglamento (UE) 2023/826 se puede encontrar en el
siguiente enlace: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Este producto incluye una fuente de luz con una clase de eficiencia

energética G.
. - PT
INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

E IMPORTANTE QUE LEIA E RESPEITE
ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia estas instrucdes
de seguranca com atencdo. Guarde-as por perto
para consulta futura.

Estas instrucbes e o préoprio aparelho possuem
mensagens importantes relativas a seguranca, que
deve ler e respeitar sempre. O fabricante declina
qualquer responsabilidade pela inobservancia das
presentes instru¢des de seguranca, pela utilizacao
inadequada do aparelho ou pela incorreta
configuracao dos controlos.

A\ Nao toque no forno durante o ciclo de limpeza
pirolitica (limpeza automatica), pois existe risco
de queimaduras. Mantenha as criancas e os
animais afastados do aparelho durante e apds o
ciclo de limpeza pirolitica (até que a divisao esteja
completamente ventilada). Antes do ciclo de
limpeza pirolitica, qualquer excesso de residuos
de alimentos, especialmente gorduras e 6leos,
deve ser removido da cavidade do forno. Nao
deixe nenhum acessério ou material dentro da
cavidade do forno durante o ciclo de limpeza
pirolitica.

A\ Se o forno estiver instalado por baixo de uma
placa de cozedura, certifique-se de que, durante o
ciclo de limpeza pirolitica, os queimadores ou as
placas elétricas estao desligados.

A\ As criancas até aos 3 anos deverao manter-
se afastadas do aparelho. As criangas entre os
3 e os 8 anos devem ser mantidas afastadas
do aparelho, exceto se estiverem sob supervisao
permanente. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado
por criancas a partir dos 8 anos e por
pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiéncia e




conhecimento, desde que estejam sob supervisao
ou tenham recebido instru¢cdes quanto a utilizacao
segura deste aparelho e se compreenderem os
perigos envolvidos. As criancas nao devem brincar
com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutencao a
cargo do utilizador nao devem ser realizadas por
criangas sem supervisao.

A AVISO: O aparelho e os seus
componentes acessiveis ficam quentes durante
o funcionamento. Deve ter-se cuidado para
evitar tocar nos elementos quentes. Mantenha
as criangas com idade inferior a 8 anos afastadas
do aparelho a menos que estejam vigiadas em
permanéncia.

M\ Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilancia
durante a secagem de alimentos. Caso o
aparelho seja adequado para a utilizacdo de uma
sonda de temperatura, utilize apenas uma sonda
recomendada para este aparelho, pois existe o
risco de incéndio se assim nao for.

/\ Mantenha quaisquer pecas de vestuario ou
outros materiais inflamaveis afastados do aparelho
até que todos os componentes deste tenham
arrefecido completamente, pois existe risco de
incéndio. Preste sempre atencao quando cozinhar
alimentos ricos em gorduras, 6leos ou quando
existe a adicao de bebidas alcodlicas, pois existe
risco de incéndio. Utilize apropriadas luvas para
retirar recipientes do forno para retirar panelas e
acessorios. No final da cozedura, abra a porta
com cuidado, permitindo que o ar quente ou
o vapor saia gradualmente antes de aceder a
cavidade do forno, caso contrdrio, existe o risco
de queimaduras.. Nao obstrua a ventilacao de
ar quente existente na parte frontal do aparelho,
pois existe risco de incéndio.

A\ Tenha cuidado quando a porta do forno estiver
aberta ou para baixo, de forma a evitar bater na
porta.

A\ Os alimentos ndo devem ser deixados dentro
ou sobre o produto durante mais de uma hora,
antes ou depois da cozedura.

UTILIZACAO AUTORIZADA

A\ ATENCAO: o aparelho nao deve ser ligado a
partir de um dispositivo de comutagao externo,
como, por exemplo, um temporizador, nem a
partir de um sistema de controlo remoto em
separado.

A\ Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado em
ambiente doméstico e em aplicacdes semelhantes,
tais como: copas para utilizacao dos funcionarios
em lojas, escritérios e outros ambientes de
trabalho; quintas de exploracao agricola; clientes
em hotéis, motéis, bed & breakfast e outros tipos
de ambientes residenciais.

A\ Estéo proibidos outros tipos de utilizacao (por
exemplo, aguecimento de divisdes da casa).

A\ Este aparelho ndo esta concebido para o uso
profissional. Nao utilize o aparelho no exterior.

A\ Nio armazene substancias explosivas ou
inflamdveis (p.ex., gasolina ou latas de aerossol)
no interior ou proximas do aparelho - risco de
incéndio.

INSTALACAO

A\ O aparelho deve ser transportado e instalado
por duas ou mais pessoas - risco de lesées. Use
luvas de protecdao para desembalar e instalar o
aparelho - risco de cortes.

A\ Ainstalacdo, incluindo a alimentacao de dgua
(caso seja necessario) e as ligacdes elétricas, bem
como quaisquer reparacoes devem ser realizadas
por um técnico devidamente qualificado. Nao
repare nem substitua nenhuma peca do aparelho
a nao ser que tal seja especificamente indicado
no manual de utilizagcdo. Mantenha as criancgas
afastadas do local da instalagdao. Depois de
desembalar o aparelho, certifique-se de que este
nao foi danificado durante o transporte. Em caso
de problemas, contacte o revendedor ou o Servico
Pos-Venda mais proximo. Uma vez instalado o
aparelho, os elementos da embalagem (plastico,
pecas de esferovite, etc.) devem ser armazenados
longe do alcance das criancas - risco de asfixia.
Deve desligar o aparelho da corrente elétrica
antes de efetuar qualquer operacao de instalacao
- risco de choques elétricos. Durante a instalagao,
certifique-se de que o aparelho nao danifica o
cabo de alimentagao - risco de incéndio ou de
choques elétricos. Ligue o aparelho apenas depois
de concluida a instalacao do mesmo.

A\ Execute todos os trabalhos de corte no mével
antes de instalar o aparelho e remova todas as
lascas de madeira e a serradura.

A\ Nao retire a base de espuma de poliestireno do
aparelho até ao momento da instalacao.

A\ Apods a instalacdo, a base do aparelho ndo
devera ficar acessivel, pois existe o risco de
queimaduras.

A\ Nao instale o aparelho atras de uma porta
decorativa - Risco de incéndio.

A\ Se o aparelho estiver instalado por baixo
de uma bancada, nao obstrua o espaco minimo
existente entre a bancada e o rebordo superior do
aparelho, para evitar o risco de queimaduras.
AVISOS RELATIVOS A ELETRICIDADE

A\ A chapa de caracteristicas encontra-se na
extremidade frontal do forno visivel com a porta
aberta.

A\ Deve ser possivel desligar o aparelho da fonte
de alimentacao, desligando-o na ficha, caso esta
esteja acessivel, ou através de um interruptor
multipolar instalado na tomada de acordo com
a regulamentacao aplicavel a ligacoes elétricas;
além disso, o aparelho deve dispor de ligacao
a terra, de acordo com as normas de seguranca
elétrica nacionais.

A\ Nao utilize adaptadores, fichas multiplas ou
extensdes. Apds a instalacao do aparelho, os




componentes elétricos devem estar inacessiveis
ao utilizador. Nao utilize o aparelho com os pés
descalcos ou molhados. Nao ligue este aparelho
se o0 cabo ou a ficha elétrica apresentar danos, se
nao estiver a funcionar corretamente, se estiver
danificado ou se tiver caido.

A\ Se o cabo de alimentacao estiver danificado
devera ser substituido por um idéntico pelo
fabricante ou por um técnico de assisténcia ou
pessoas similarmente qualificadas de modo a
evitar a ocorréncia de situacoes perigosas, pois
existe o risco de choques elétricos.

A\ Se for necessario substituir o cabo de
alimentacao, contacte um Centro de Assisténcia
autorizado.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENCAO

A\ AVISO: Assegure-se de que o aparelho estd
desativado e desligado da fonte de alimentacao
antes de realizar quaisquer operacdes de
manutencao. Para evitar o risco de danos pessoais,
use luvas de protecao (risco de laceracoes)
e calcado de seguranca (risco de contusées);
Certifique-se de que o manuseamento é realizado
por duas pessoas (reduza a carga); Nunca utilize
uma maquina de limpeza a vapor para limpar o
aparelho (risco de choques elétricos). Quaisquer
reparacdes nao efetuadas por profissionais e que
nao sejam autorizadas pelo fabricante podem
resultar em riscos para a saude e seguranca, pelos
quais o fabricante ndao pode ser responsabilizado.
Qualquer defeito ou dano causado por reparacdes
ou manutencdes que nao sejam efetuados por
profissionais nao serdao coberto pela garantia, cujos
termos estao descritos no documento fornecido
com a unidade.

A\ Nao utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos, nem
raspadores metalicos afiados para limpar a porta
de vidro do aparelho, pois estes podem riscar a
sua superficie, o que pode fazer com que o vidro
quebre.

A\ Certifique-se de que o aparelho arrefeceu antes
de o limpar ou efetuar a manutencao. - perigo de
queimaduras.

A\ AVISO: Desligue o aparelho antes de substituir
alampada, paraevitar orisco de choques elétricos.
ELIMINACAO DA EMBALAGEM

O material da embalagem é 100% reciclavel, conforme indicado pelo
simbolo de reciclagem Qg:p . As vdrias partes da embalagem devem
ser eliminadas de forma responsavel e em total conformidade com as
normas estabelecidas pelas autoridades locais.

ELIMINACAO DE ELETRODOMESTICOS

Este aparelho é fabricado com materiais reciclaveis ou reutilizaveis.
Elimine-o em conformidade com as normas de eliminacdo de residuos
locais. Para obter mais informagdes sobre o tratamento, recuperacdo
e reciclagem de eletrodomésticos, contacte as autoridades locais, o
servico de recolha de residuos domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu
o aparelho. Este aparelho estd classificado em conformidade com a
Diretiva Europeia 2012/19 / UE relativa aos Residuos de Equipamentos
Elétricos e Eletrénicos (REEE) e com os regulamentos referentes a gestdo
de residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos de 2013 (conforme
alteracdo). Ao assegurar a eliminagao correta deste produto, estamos
a proteger o ambiente e a salide humana contra riscos negativos.

O simbolo E no produto, ou nos documentos que acompanham o

produto, indica que este aparelho nao deve ser tratado como residuo
domeéstico e deve ser transportado para um centro de recolha adequado
para proceder a reciclagem do equipamento elétrico e eletrénico.

SUGESTOES PARA POUPAR ENERGIA

Aqueca previamente o forno apenas se indicado na tabela de cozedura
ou na receita. Utilize tabuleiros de assar lacados de preto ou esmaltadas,
pois estas absorvem melhor o calor. Os alimentos que necessitem de
uma cozedura mais prolongada continuardo a ser cozinhados mesmo
com o forno desligado.

Ciclo padrao (PIRO): garante uma limpeza profunda no caso de um forno
muito sujo. Ciclo econémico (LIMPEZA EXPRESS PIROL./ECO) - apenas
em alguns modelos - : 0 consumo diminui cerca de 25% em relagdo ao
ciclo de limpeza pirolitica padrdo. Acione este ciclo a intervalos regulares
(apds cozinhar carne por 2 ou 3 vezes consecutivas).

DECLARAGOES DE CONFORMIDADE

Este aparelho estd em conformidade com: Requisitos de concecao
ecolégica do Regulamento Europeu n.° 66/2014; Regulamento de
Rotulagem Energética n.° 65/2014; Os requisitos de concepcao ecoldgica
dos produtos relacionados com o consumo de energia e o regulamento
sobre as informagdes energéticas (alteragao) (saida UE) de 2019 em
conformidade com a norma europeia EN 60350-1.

As informacdes relacionadas com o modo de baixo consumo
do aparelho, em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE)
2023/826, podem ser encontradas na seguinte hiperligagao:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Este produto contém uma fonte de luz da classe de eficiéncia

energética G.
. BG
MHCTPYKLUWUU 3A BE3OMNMACHOCT

BAXHO E A TU NMPOYETETE U OATU
CNA3BATE

Mpean wu3Non3BaHeTO Ha Yypeaa npoyeTeTe
BHMMATENHO Te3M YKa3aHWA 3a 6e30MmacHOoCT.
ApbKTe rn Ha yBo6HO MACTO 3a 6bAeLymn CnpaBKu.
B Te3m ykazaHmA 1 Ha camuA ypef ca npeacTaBeHu
BaXKHM NpeaynpexxaeHuna 3a 6e3onacHOCTTa, KOUTO
TpAbBa ga ce npoueTtaT M pa ce cvbniopaBaT
BMHarn.  [lpon3BoauTenAT OTKa3Ba BCAKAKBa
OTFOBOPHOCT NPW HecnasBaHe Ha Te3n yKa3aHusA
3a 6e30nacHOCTTa, BbB Bpb3Ka C HenoaxopsLla
ynotpeba Ha ypefa nim HenpaBWIHA HAaCcTPOMKa
Ha opraHuTe 3a ynpaBfieHue.

A\ He pokocsaite ¢pypHaTta no BpemMe Ha LMKba
Ha Nuponm3a (CamonouymcTBaHe) - OMacHOCT OT
n3rapAHua. [leuaTa v JOMaLIHNTE XUBOTHU TPAOBa
[a CTOAT fdaney oT ¢ypHaTa no Bpeme U cnef
LUMKbNa Ha NMponm3a (4o MbAHOTO NPOBETPABAHE
Ha nomeweHneTo). lNpean NoyncTBaWMA LUK
BbTPELHOCTTa Ha PpypHaTa TpAbBa Aa ce NOUYNCTM
OT pas3netM TeyHoCTM, OCOBEHO Ma3HUHM U
mMacna. He ocTaBante BbB ¢ypHaTa HMKaKBU
NPWHAANEXHOCTM WX MaTepuany No Bpeme Ha
LMKbSIa Ha NMpPonmn3a.

A\ Ako dypHaTa e MHCTanupaHa nop nfoT 3a
roTBEHe, BCUYKU TFOPENKW WM eNnekTpUYeCKM
KOTNOHM TpAGBa Aa ca W3KIYEHM MO Bpeme
Ha UMKbNa Ha camonouyucTtBaHe (nNuponusa) -
OMacHOCT OT U3rapAHUA.

M\ Muoro manku peua (0-3 rop.) Tpsab6sa fga
CTOAT paney ot ypegda. Manku geua (3-8 rog.)
TpAbBa [a CTOAT faney OT ypefa, OCBEH aKo
He ca noj NMOCTOAHHO HabniogeHue. To3n ypep
MOXe f[a ce M3nons3Ba OT Jeua Ha 8 roguHu
N MNO-TOJIEMM, KaKTO M OT Nnua C OrpaHNyeHu




bur3nyecKn, CETUBHM NN YMCTBEHUN Bb3MOXKHOCTH
NN C HeJOCTaTbYeH ONUT M MO3HAHUA CaMO aKo
Cca noj Haa3o0p WM ca MM [afeHU VHCTPYKLMU
3a ynotpebaTta Ha ypeaa no 6e3onaceH HauyuH ”
pa3bupat Bb3MOXKHUTE onacHocTW. [euata He
TpAGBa Aa cu urpaAaT ¢ ypeda. [lounctBaHeTo u”
nogapbXKata OoT noTpebuTena He TpAbGBa fda ce
N3BBbPLLBaA OT AeLa 6e3 Hag3op.

A\ TMPEOYMPEXIAEHWUE: YpenbT n oTKputUTe My
YacTh Ce HaropewsBaT Mo BpemMe Ha paborTa.
BHMmaBanTe fga He [OKOCBaTe HarpeBaTesiHUTe
enemeHTu. [leuatanog 8-roauniuHa Bb3pact TpAbBa
[a Ce Na3AT fgasiey oT ypeaa, ako He ce HabntogasaT
HenpeKbCHATO.

A\ Hukora He ocTasaiTe ypena 6e3 HabnogeHme
Mo Bpeme Ha CyweHe Ha XpaHu. AKO ypeabT e
NnoaxoAsLy 3a U3MnoJsi3BaHe Ha COHAa, M3MoJ3BanTe
caMo TemMnepaTypHa COHAQA, NpenopbyaHa 3a Tasu
dypHa - Ma OnNacHOCT OT NoXap.

A\ TMazete gpexute n Apyru 3ananMmm matepum
paney  oT  ypeda, [AOKATO  BCMYKM  HErosu
KOMMOHEHTN M3CTMHAT HaMb/IHO - MMA OMACHOCT
OT noXap. BuHarm BHMMaBalTe, KoraTto
NPUroTBATE XpaHu, 6oraTm Ha MasHMHWU, MacCNo
unn ¢ pobaBKa Ha afnkoxon - MMa OMacHoOCT OT
noxkap. V3nonssante pbkasuum 3a ypHa, 3a Aa
n3BakaaTe TUraHM N NPUHAgNEXHOCTN. Korato
rOTBEHETO MPUKIIOYM, OTBOPETE BHUMATEIHO
BpaTMyKaTa M OCTaBeTe ropewmAaT Bb3OyX WK
napata ga w3na3at, npean fAa OpbkHeTe BbB
dypHaTa - MMa omacHOCT OT wm3rapsaHuAa. He
3aKpvBanTe OTBOpUTE 3a ropel, Bb3dyx OT
npefHaTa cTpaHa Ha ¢ypHaTa - MMa OMnacHOCT
OT NnoXkap.

A\ BHumaBaliTe, Korato BpaTuukaTta Ha ¢pypHaTa
€ B OTBOPEHO WM [ONHO MOJNIOXKEeHWe, 3a Aa
n3berHeTe ygap no Hes.

A\ XpaHata He TpA6Ba a ce O0CTaBA B WU BbPXY
NPOAYyKTa 3a MoBeye OT Yyac npegu wunu cnep,
roTBeHe.

NMO3BOJIEHA YNOTPEBA

A\ BHUMAHWE: YpenbT He e npegHa3HaueH [Ja
Ce 13Mon3Ba C BbHWEH TallMep unu C oTAaenHa
cMcTema C ANCTAHUVOHHO YrpaBrieHue.

A\ Tosun ypen e npefHasHayeH 3a ynoTtpeba B
AOMALLHM YCIOBMA 1 NOAOOHN NPUNOXKEeHUA, KaTo:
KYXHM 3a CIYXKUTENN B Mara3uHu, odpucu n apyrm
paboTHM cpean; B CTOMAHCTBA; OT KJWEHTM B
XOTenn, MOTENN U APYr MecTa 3a HaCTaHABaHe.
A\ He e no3soneH HMKaKkbB Apyr BuA ynoTtpeba
(Hanp. oTonNNABaHe Ha NOMeLLeHUA).

A\ Tosn ypem He e npegHasHauyeH 3a
npodecrnoHanHa ynotpeba. He nanonssarre 1031
ypesa Ha OTKpUTO.

/\ He cbxpaHsasante nsbyxnvsm wav 3ananvimu
BewecTBa (Hanp. KyTum ¢ 6eH3MH unn aepo3on)
BbB WM B OnM30CT OO ypeda — CblyecTByBa
OMacHOCT OT NoXap.

MOHTUPAHE

A\ BopaBeHeTO 1 MOHTaXbT Ha ypeaa TpA6Ba
fa ce M3BbpwBaT OT ABE WM MOBevye fvua —
MMa OMACHOCT OT HapaHABaHWA. V3non3Bante
npeanasHM pPbKaBULM 3a pPa3oMNakoBaHETO U
MOHTa)Xa Ha ypeda — WMa OMNACHOCT OT
NnopA3BaHuUA.

NHcTanmpaHeTo, BKIOYMTENIHO BOAOMNOAABALLATA
cicTtemMa (ako MMa) M enekTpuyeckuTe BPb3KWY,
KaKTO W PEeMOHTHUTE AENHOCTM, CnefBa fda ce
M3BbPWBAT OT KBaNUUUMPaH TEXHUK. He
nonpasAnTe 1 He 3aMeHANTe YacTu OT ypeaa, ako
TOBA HE € M3PMYHO NOCOYEHO B PbKOBOACTBOTO Ha
notpebutena. [leuata He 61Ba aa CToAT 651130 A0
MACTOTO 3a MOHTaK. Cnep KaTto pa3ornakoBaTe
ypefda, npoBepeTe [anvM He e MNOBpeAeH no
Bpeme Ha TpaHcrnopTtupaHeTo. [lpyn npobnemm
ce oObpHeTe KbM TbProBCKMA NpeacTaBUTeN MUn
KbM Han-6nm3kma cepsBu3 3a cnegnpogakbeHo
obcnyxBaHe. Cnep KaTo ypeabT 6be MOHTMpPaH,
OoTNagbuuUTe OT OMakoBKaTa (mnacTtmaca, CTMponop
n ap.) Tpsa6Ba Aa cToAT Aaney ot obcera Ha geua -
MMa ONacHOCT OT 3aJywwaBaHe. YpeabT TpAbBa Aa
6bae N3KNIOYEH OT 3aXpaHBaHETO Npean MOHTaXa
— CbLyecTBYBa OMACHOCT OT TOKOB yaap. o Bpeme
Ha MOHTa)ka BHMMaBanNTe ypeabT fa He NoBpeau
3axpaHBawma Kaben — cblecTByBa OMACHOCT OT
TOKOB yaap. AKTuBMpanTe ypefa eaBa cnef
3aBbpLUBAHE Ha MHCTANIMPAHETO.

A\ VsBbpluete Bcrukata paboTa No pA3aHeTo Ha
wkada, npegn fa nocTaBuTe ypeda B HULATa,
W BHMMATENIHO OTCTPAHeTe BCUYKN [ObPBEHU
napyeHLa 1 CTbProTHHM.

M He wu3Baxpante ypega OT OCHOBaTa My
OT MONUCTUPOSIOBA MAHA, AOKATO He 3arnouvHe
MOHTUpPAHETO.

A\ Cnep MoHTaka JonHaTa 4acT Ha ypeda He
TpAbBa ga 6bae NoBeye JOCTbHMHA - Ma OMACHOCT
OT M3rapAHuA.

A\ He moHTupaiiTe ypena 3aa AekopaTuBHa BpaTa
- UMa OMACHOCT OT MoXap.

A\ Tpn MoHTupaHe Ha ypeaa noa paboTeH
NAOT He NOKpPMBaNTe NPeABUAEHOTO MUHUMAJTHO
NPOCTPAHCTBO MeXAay PaboTHMA MOT U ropHUA
pbb Ha PpypHaTa - UMa ONAaCHOCT OT U3rapsHUA.
MNPEAYNPEXAEHNA OTHOCHO
ENEKTPO3AXPAHBAHETO

A\ TabenkaTta c JaHHU Ce HaMMPa Ha NpeaHNUsa pbb
Ha pypHaTa (BUKga ce npy OTBOPEHA BPaTMUKa).
A\ Tpabsa na e Bb3MOXHO ypeabT fa ce
M3KMOUM OT 3aXpPaHBAHETO 4pe3 KM3BaKAaHe Ha
werncena, ako e JOCTbMEH, UKW Yype3 JOCTbMEeH
MHOTOMOJIIOCEH NPEBK/OYBaTeN, MOHTUPaH Cneq
KOHTaKTa, KakTo W ypegbT fa e 3a3emMeH B
CbOTBETCTBME C HAUWOHANHWTE CTaHZApTX 3a
enekTpuyecka 6e3onacHocT.

A\ He u3nonssaiite yabmkUTeNu, paskioHUTeNu
C HAKONMKO TrHe3fja Wiu ajanTepu. Cnegn
MOHTMPAHETO ENeKTPUYECKNTE KOMMOHEHTU He




TpabBa ga 6baaT AOCTbMNHKM 3a NoTpebuTtens. He
N3MNon3BanTe ypeda, Korato CcTe C MOKpU WK
6ocn Kpaka. He m3nonseante TO3M ypen, ako
3axXpaHBaLMAT My Kaben nnu wencen e NoBpeaeH,
aKo He paboTu NPaBWTHO UK aKo e 6un noBpeaeH
Unn e nagan.

A\ Ako 3axpaHBawmAT Kaben e noBpeaeH,
TON TpAbBa Aga Ce CMEeHW OT NpPOou3BOAUTENS,
HEroB CEpPBU3EH areHT WKW NMUe C aHanormyHa
KBanmdumKaumsa, 3a pa ce um3berHe omnacHa
cuTyaums.

A\ B cnyyai ye ce Hanara CMAHa Ha 3axpaHBaLma
Kaben, CBbpXeTe ce C OTOpM3MpPaH CepBU3EH
LEHTBP.

NMOYUNCTBAHE N NOAAPDBKKA

A\ NPEOYNPEXIEHWE: Ysepete ce, ye ypeabT
€ WM3KNIOYeH OT 3axpaHBaHeTo, npean Ja
M3BbpLIBAaTE KAKBATO M Aa 6uno onepauusa no
ob6cnyKBaHeTo. 3a un3b6sreaHe Ha puUCK oOT
HapaHABaHWA N3MO3BalNTe NpeanasHn PbKaBULM
(OMacHOCT OT pa3KbCBaHWUA) M 3aWUTHU OBYBKM
(onacHOoCT OT KOHTy3uA); yBepeTe ce, ue
npeHacsaTe ypeda ABaMa Aywu (3a HamansABaHe
Ha TOBapa); He u3non3BanTe nocobua 3a
nouncTBaHe € napa (ONacHOCT OT eneKTPUYecKn
yaap). HenpodecrnoHanHm peMoHTU, HeofobpeHN
OT nNpOM3BOAWTENs, MOXe fAa poBefdaT [Jo
pUCK 3a 34paBeTo M 6e30MacHOCTTa, 3a KOEeTo
NPOU3BOAUTENAT He MOXe Aa Obae AbpKaH
OTFOBOpPEH. Bcekn pedekt wnu noepepna,
NPUYNHEHN OT HENnpPodeCUOoHANHN PEMOHTU WK
obcnykBaHe, HAMa Aa ObaaT noKpUTM  OT
rapaHuusTa, yCIoBUSITa Ha KOMTO Ca NoAgYepTaHm
B JIOKYMEHTAa, IOCTaBeH C ypefa.

He wu3nonsamte rpybm  abpasmBHM
NOYMCTBAWM Npernapaty Wan OCTPU MeTasTHU
CTbPrasikym 3a MOYNCTBAHE Ha CTbKIOTO Ha
BpaTMuKaTa, Tbl KaTo Te MoraT fa Hapgpackat
MOBBPXHOCTTA, KOETO MOXe jJa pnoBede Ao
CYyrnBaHe Ha CTbKIOTO.

A\ Ysepere ce, ue ypeabT ce e oxnaaun, npeam
[la U3BbPLUBATE MOYNCTBAHE WM NOAAPBXKKA. -
OMNacHOCT OT U3rapAHuA.

A\  NPEQYNPEXOEHWE: N3knouete ypepa,
npean ga CMeHuTe NlamnaTta - MMa OMACHOCT OT
eneKkTpuYecKun yaap.

N3XBDbPNAHE HA ONAKOBDBYHUTE MATEPUATTUN

OnakoBbyHMAT MaTepuran e 100% roaeH 3a peuunkaMpaHe n e MapkmpaH
CbC CMMBOJIa 3a peLunKInpaHe gp . PaznnyuHnTe onakoBbYHM MaTepuranu

Tpﬂ6Ba na 61>naT N3XBBPJIIEHN OTTOBOPHO U B CbOTBETCTBUE C Hapen6V|Te
Ha MeCTHUTE OpraHn 3a N3XBbpyAHE Ha OTNagbLu.

N3XBBPJIAHE HA AOMAKUHCKWU ENEKTPOYPEAU

To3n ypen e npousBefeH C MaTepuany, TFOAHU 3a peuunKiupaHe
WK 3a MOBTOPHO u3non3BaHe. [lpU U3XBBPAAHETO My Cha3BaiiTe
MeCTHUTE pa3rnopeabu 3a N3XBbpAHe Ha oTNagbLUW. 3a AOMbIHUTENHA
MHbGoOpMaLUMA  OTHOCHO  TPETMPAHETO,  OMON30TBOPABAHETO 1
PeLMKINPAHETO Ha [OMAKMHCKMA eneKkTpoypean ce Ob6bpHeTe KbM
KOMMETEHTHUTE MECTHW OpraHu, ciyx6ata 3a 6UTOBU OTMAgbLUM UK
MarasvHa, OTKbAETO CTe 3aKynuau ypefa. Tosu ypea e MapKupaH

e

B CboTBeTCTBMEe C EBponeincka gupektmBa 2012/19/EC, OTnagbyHO
eneKkTpUYEcKo ¥ enekTpoHHo obopypsaHe (WEEE) u c npasunata 3a
OTMafbyHO eneKTPUYECKO W eneKTPOHHO obopyasaHe ot 2013 r. (c
u3MeHeHuATa). KaTto ce norpwxute ypeabT fa Obae M3XBbpreH
no npaBufieH HauvH, Bume e nomorHete 3a npepoTBpaTABaHe Ha
Bb3MOXKHWTE HEraTMBHM NOCNEACTBMA 3a OKONHAaTa cpefa 1 3ApaBeTo
Ha xopata. CumBONBT E BbPXy ypeda Wiu npuapyxaBaliata ro
[OKyMeHTaLmA NokasBa, ye TO3u ypep He TpAbBa Aa ce TpeTupa KaTto
6uUTOB OTMagbK, a Aa 6bde npefjadeH B CbOTBETHUA CbbupaTeneH
NYHKT, NPeAHa3HayeH 3a peurKnupaHe Ha enieKTpruyecka 1 eneKTpoHHa
anapatypa.

CbBETU 3A UKOHOMWA HA EHEPTUA

3arpaBanTe npeaBapuTesHO ¢ypHaTa caMO ako TOBa € YyKa3aHO B
rotBapckata Tabnuua unu BbB Bawata peuenTa. M3nonsgante TbMHU
NAKMPaHW Un emannvpadm Gopmu 3a neyeHe, Tobil KaTto Te NornblyaT
TonAMHaTa no-gobpe. XpaHWTe, Hy)XAaewwy ce OT MPOABIPKUTENHO
roTBeHe, LWe NpoAab/iXkaT fa Cce roTBAT AOpWU cfiel M3KIYBAHETO Ha
bypHaTa.

CranpapteH umkbn (PYRO): nopxopAw, 3a MnouynmcTtBaHe Ha CUSTHO
3ambpceHa ¢ypHa. EHeprocnectaBaw, uukba (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO):
- CaMO MpPU HAKON MOAENM - : KOHCYMMPa OKOono 25% no-manko eHeprua
OT CTaHAAPTHUA LUMKbA. M3nbnHABaliTe ro pefoBHO (cnef rotBeHe Ha
Meco 2 unu 3 NbT eguH cneg apyr).

AEKNAPALUN 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

To3n ypen otroBapa Ha: M3nckBaHuA 3a ekogmsanH Ha EBponencku
pernameHT 66/2014; PernameHT 3a eHepruinHo o6o3HaueHve 65/2014;
PernameHTn 3a ekofm3alH 3a eHepruviHW NPOAYKTU W eHeprumnHa
nHpopmauma (n3meHeHue) (EC wm3xop) 2019, B CbOTBETCTBME C
EBponenckn ctaHgapt EN 60350-1.

NHbopmaumaTa, CBbp3aHa C pexXrMma Ha HCKa MOLLHOCT Ha ypeaa

B cboTBeTcTBME C PernameHT (EC) 2023/826, MOXe da ce OTKpue Ha
cnepHuA nuHK: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

To3n ypea CbabpKa CBETIIMHEH N3TOUYHUK C KNac Ha eHepruinHa
edekTnBHOCT G.
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